average household income/hour in Bayankhoshuu and Selbe, as indicated in the socioeconomic survey results.

17
 According to WHO, the burden of disease (in DALYs) attributable to lack of water, sanitation and hygiene in East
Asia can reach as high as 10%. See WHO. 2007. Environmental Burden of Disease Series No.15–Water,
Sanitation and Hygiene: Quantifying the health impact at national and local levels in countries with incomplete
water supply and sanitation coverage. Geneva, Switzerland.

18
 World Bank. 2012. Project Appraisal Document: Ulaanbaatar Clean Air Project. Washington, D.C.

19
 WHO. 2004. Environmental Burden of Disease Series No.5–Outdoor Air Pollution: Assessing the environmental
burden of disease at national and local levels. Geneva, Switzerland.

32

case EIRRs calculated for each subproject ranged from 18.13% to 19.83%, all exceeding ADB’s
12% EOCC, and confirming the economic viability of the proposed subprojects (Table 3).

Table 2: Economic Evaluation of Water Supply and Sewerage

Base Case/Sensitivity Scenarios
Bayankhoshuu
Water Supply

Selbe
Water Supply

Bayankhoshuu
Sewerage

Selbe
Sewerage

Base Case EIRR (%)

19.76% 23.41% 20.18% 15.14%
Sensitivity Tests:

Case 1:  Capital cost + 10%

EIRR

18.89% 22.42% 19.08% 14.13%

Switching value   89.20   116.10   73.99   31.16

Sensitivity indicator

   1.12   0.86   1.35   3.21

Case 2:  O&M cost + 10%

EIRR

19.69% 23.34% 20.09% 15.07%

Switching value

   1,100.40   1,788.30   894.75   461.20

Sensitivity indicator

   0.09   0.06   0.11   0.22

Case 3:  Benefits - 10%

EIRR

18.73% 22.26% 18.85% 14.04%

Switching value

   75.00   99.00 61.52   28.67

Sensitivity indicator

   1.33   1.01 1.63   3.49

Case 4:  Benefits delayed by one year

EIRR

18.11% 21.89%  17.28% 12.73%

Case 5: Combination of cases 1,2, & 3

EIRR

17.80% 21.23% 17.68% 12.98%

EIRR = economic internal rate of return, O&M = operation and maintenance.
Source:  Asian Development Bank estimates.

Table 3: Economic Evaluation of Heating Services

Base Case/Sensitivity Scenarios
Bayankhoshuu

Heating
Selbe

Heating

Base Case EIRR (%) 18.13% 19.83%
Sensitivity Tests:

   Case 1: Capital Cost + 10%
EIRR
Switching value
Sensitivity indicator

17.22%
   67.45
   1.48

18.90%
   83.70
   1.19

   Case 2: O & M Cost + 10%
EIRR
Switching value
Sensitivity indicator

17.78%
   178.02
   0.56

19.44%
   201.02
   0.50

   Case 3: Benefits – 10%
EIRR
Switching value
Sensitivity indicator

16.76%
   44.85
   2.23

18.39%
   54.20
   1.85

   Case 4: Benefits delayed by 1 year
EIRR 15.47% 16.59%